(e) Expenditure commitment

The Company has agreed to expend a minimum of $1,000,000 on the exploration and
development of the tenements within the first 12 months following Completion in
accordance with the indicative budget in Schedule 4 of the Terms Sheet, provided that
the expenditure commitment is not, and does not become, inconsistent with the
fiduciary duties of the Directors.

(f) Board appointment

Pursuant to the Terms Sheet, the Company has agreed to grant Mr Caruso the right to
be appointed to the board of the Company at Completion. In addition, the Company
has agreed to issue 325,000 unquoted options with an exercise price of $0.25 each,
expiring three years from the date of issue (Incoming Director Options) to Mr
Caruso at Completion.

The issue of the Incoming Director Options (Resolution 6) is subject to the Company
obtaining Shareholder approval set out in this Notice.

(g) Other terms and conditions

The Terms Sheet contains additional provisions, representation and warranties
considered standard for agreements of this nature.

3.3 Proposed capital structure

The pro forma capital structure at completion of the Acquisition is set out below:

  Shares Options1

Existing 32,750,003 5,975,000

Consideration Shares (Resolution 1)2 16,680,000 -

Total at completion of Acquisition 49,430,003 5,975,000

Placement Shares (Resolution 3)2 8,083,333 -

Director Participation Shares
(Resolution 4)2 805,556 -

Entitlement Offer3 5,555,556 -

Milestone Shares (Resolution 2)2 5,000,000 -

Adviser Shares (Resolution 5)4 1,388,889 -

Incoming Director Options5

(Resolution 6) - 325,000

TOTAL 70,263,337 6,300,000

 Page 11

Notes:

1. 5,975,000 unquoted Options comprising:
a. 2,650,000 Options exercisable at $0.25 each on or before 28 November 2022 (subject to escrow until

5 December 2020);
b. 325,000 Options exercisable at $0.25 each on or before 28 November 2021 (not subject to escrow); and
c. 3,000,000 Options exercisable at $0.25 each on or before 28 November 2021 (subject to escrow until

5 December 2020).
2. The Consideration Shares, Placement Shares, Milestone Shares and Director Placement Shares are subject

to Shareholder approval.
3. Refer to Section 3.2(c)(ii) for details of the proposed Entitlement Offer.